Trade financing and loans (30,475) - - (30,475)

 (34,961) (10) (315) (35,286)

Currency exposure,
  net financial assets 108,002 21,940 1,886 131,828

2021

Financial assets
Investments in quoted shares - 17,676 175 17,851
Receivables 36,322 2,113 5,254 43,689
Bank balances and deposits 196,128 157 1,843 198,128

 232,450 19,946 7,272 259,668

Financial liabilities
Payables (current) (3,612) (76) (265) (3,953)
Trade financing and loans (36,992) - - (36,992)

 (40,604) (76) (265) (40,945)

Currency exposure,
  net financial assets 191,846 19,870 7,007 218,723

162

Mega First Corporation Berhad | Annual Report 2022

40. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

40.1 Financial Risk Management Policies (cont’d)

(a) Market Risk (cont’d)

(i) Foreign Currency Risk (cont’d)

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency is as follows:-

 UNITED STATES DOLLAR
COMPANY RM’000

2022

Financial asset
Bank balances and deposits 55,392

2021

Financial asset
Bank balances and deposits 155,033

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign
currencies as at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

 GROUP COMPANY

   2022 2021 2022 2021
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Effects on profit after
  taxation and equity

USD/RM:
- strengthened by 5% 4,104 7,290 2,105 5,891
- weakened by 5% (4,104) (7,290) (2,105) (5,891)

SGD/RM:
- strengthened by 5% 834 755 - -
- weakened by 5% (834) (755) - -

(ii) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk
arises mainly from interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities at the end of the reporting
period as disclosed in Notes 24, 25, 29, 32 and 34 to the financial statements. The Group’s policy
is to obtain the most favourable interest rates available by maintaining a balanced portfolio mix
of fixed and floating rate borrowings. Any surplus funds of the Group will be placed with licensed
financial institutions to generate interest income.

The Group actively reviews its debt portfolio, taking into account the nature and requirements
of its businesses as well as the current business and economic environment. This strategy
allows it to achieve an optimum cost of capital whilst locking in long term funding rates for
long term investments.

The Group’s fixed rate borrowings and deposits with financial institutions are carried at
amortised cost. Therefore, they are not subject to interest rate risk as defined in MFRS 7
since neither the carrying amounts nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a
change in market interest rates.

163

Mega First Corporation Berhad | Annual Report 2022

40. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

40.1 Financial Risk Management Policies (cont’d)

(a) Market Risk (cont’d)

(ii) Interest Rate Risk (cont’d)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the interest
rates as at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

  GROUP

   2022 2021
  RM’000 RM’000

Effect on profit after taxation and equity

Increase of 25 basis points (bp) (677) (1,478)
Decrease of 25 bp 677 1,478

Any reasonably possible change in the interest rates at the end of the reporting period does not
have a material impact in the Company’s profit after taxation and equity. Hence, no sensitivity
analysis is presented.

(iii) Equity Price Risk

The Group’s principal exposure to equity price risk arises mainly from changes in quoted investment
prices. The Group manages its exposure to equity price risks by maintaining a portfolio of equities
with different risk profiles.

Equity price risk sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the prices
of the quoted investments as at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held
constant:-

  GROUP

   2022 2021
  RM’000 RM’000

Effects on equity

Increase of 5% 7,615 10,003
Decrease of 5% (7,615) (10,003)

Any reasonably possible change in the prices of quoted investments at the end of the reporting
period does not have a material impact in the Company’s profit after taxation and equity. Hence,
no sensitivity analysis is presented.

(b) Credit Risk

The Group’s exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, arises mainly from trade and
other receivables. The Group manages its exposure to credit risk by the application of credit approvals,
credit limits and monitoring procedures on an ongoing basis. For other financial assets (including quoted
investments, cash and bank balances), the Group minimises credit risk by dealing exclusively with high